& F
TENSION BRACKET

_23_



AT
TENSION BRACKET

HaES| BY
No | PARTS No| QTY ma DESCRIPTION
1 | 40431 1 | #FR (58 TENSION BRACKET
2 | B158768 | 3 |ERFIRE > TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 [ 40431-02| 1 | RIAFHE TENSION STUD
4 | 30011 1 | E—RF& TENSION STUD (FIRST)
5 | 10652 1 | E—SRFESY TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
6 | 20224 2 | E—A+Fm TENSION DISC (FIRST)
7 120226-01| 1 |i@&R Ty TENSION SPRING
8 | 20225 1 |#E—HFFo—-Ly+ TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
9 | B145446 | 4 | RFF-Fm TENSION DISC
10 | B159805 | 2 | REFI#HEZ TENSION DISC PRESSER
11 |BS07490 | 2 |i@&ERTY LY TENSION SPRING
12 | 28206 2 |B—LyFRAbyni— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
13 | B149566 | 2 |O—Lw b+ v bk REGULATING THUMB NUT
14 | 60391 1 | REAF#H TENSION STUD
15| 60148 2 | KD EHHEED TENSION RELEASING PIN
16 | 40434 1 | &P 551 TENSION RELEASING PLATE
17 | 19422 2 | D LHEERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
18 | 19512 1 | RBIRTY T THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
19 | 10689 1 | RsIRTYY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 | 10694 1 | ZEm THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
21 | B118319 | 1 | ZEmMikHH L SCREW  3/32X56  L=6.0
22 | 19534 LI = Rl PV oo sV THUMB NUT  7/32X32
23 | 40431C 1 | #8F#k (58 TENSION BRACKET COMP.
24 110720 1 | RpHHEY TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
25 | 4221 [ :: o OIL WICK RETAINER
26 | 6604 1| S EESHRL SCREW 9/64X40  L=12.0
27 | 10690 1 | REIRTYH5Z21T THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
28 | 10650 T | REIRTY TR TR L SCREW  3.4X36  L=6.0
29 | 34042-TA| 1 | RFFHRE THREAD GUIDE
30 | 10545 1| Resbkoh O SCREW 11/64X32  L=14.0
31 | 11142 T | KREEDR LTy Vv — WASHER

_24_




~

-

s

/B
LUBRICATION

!

_25_



b

LUBRICATION
HMaRES|EM

No | PARTS Nof QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 40305C 1 | =027 () F-LiZRA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 | 15087 1 |8z RETAINER

3 16333 1 [#BziEHhL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5

4 | 15511C 1 | B 2=0F1-7" ($0) (FEhgT/hmE A 2 /L) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK

5 | 15509C 1 [ B 2027 ($) GEYERA 2 L) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK

6 | 15508 1 [#z RETAINER

7 16333 1 |#BziEHAL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5

8 | 15088 1 |z RETAINER

9 | 6333 1 |#BZiEHHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5

10 | 15097 1 [#Z RETAINER

11 | 6333 1 |#zxiHhl SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5

12 | 11085 1 | TEhA 2 JLihie OIL STOP SCREW 7/16x 28
13 [ 11069 1 | Fé#AZ)ILTZTILE OIL FELT

14 1 11106 1 | Ry FHAZ27TLE OIL FELT

15| 15077 1 [ Ry Fhmsoy BED OIL TUBE CLAMP

16 | 11108 1 [ Ry KhEv21EHhkl SCREW 1/4x32 L=13.0

17 | 11069 4 |ZEYEAZILT I K OIL FELT

18 111011 2 | FEYEAZ LAY E PACKING

19 | 11070 2 | EUSHA R LR OIL STOP SCREW 7/16x%28
20| 15034 C 1 EZ—ILFa1—7 @ () OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_26_




BOBBIN WINDER

REE

_27_



REE
BOBBIN WINDER

RES| A%
No [ PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 160571 1 | REBZL/A— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 | 1 | fREZLAA—1kHRL SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0
3 |B026040 | 1 | HREB=L/AA—1tHRALT Y v— | WASHER
4 | 40126 1 | =8 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 | 40125C 1 | R&B=E G0 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 1 | R&E5EH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 2 | REBEmMATY Y BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 1| R¥&ZsE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 |BO12400 | 2 | #EZxH FHAL SET SCREW  M4X0.7 L=6.0
10 | 40129 1 | R&ETLE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 1 | & Ebidm BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 | 1 | &= L/ —# (4) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 | 40128 1 | REEZAR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 | 1 | p#&=mshD v v— WASHER
15 | BO48060 | 1 | %= pudh b sHEs RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 | 1 | % EmidggtoHhl SET SCREW  M6X0.75  L=6.0
17 | 40137 1 | REHBEZRELAR SPRING
1827179 1 | REFZX byi—hL BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 L=30.0
19 | 4135 1 | RFBZZXbyi—F v b NUT
20 [ BS51262 | 1 | IZEC Y &iHiR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 [BS25478 | 1 | 1Y 2 = KNIFE
22 | B062680 | 1 | H81Y ARIEHAL SCREW  11/64X10  L=6.0
23 | 35994 1 | R&TYAZREY PIN
24 | BS3B736 | 1 | pEEHF () BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 | BS38738 | 1 | REEHFFE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 | 1 | RBEHFHEN BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | 2 REEHTL BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 1 | #EZHF A+ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.2
29 | B108265 | 1 | K& EHF+ v b THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 1 | REFBSHEFUEDRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
31140138 1 |[R#FEHy 3000 RUBBER
32 | 28206 1 |OB—Lw bR Fyii— THUMB NUT WASHER
33 [ 11142 1T | RUYARTy L p— WASHER

_28_




/B 1
ACCESSORIES 1

< |,
%/

1115 N

@@@ @Wm(li

_29...




Tedm1
ACCESSORIES 1

HaEeS| BH
No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 8132-A GRS ACCESSORITES PACK
5 | NO124 3 | # DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
6 | 15041 3 | Re> BOBBIN
7 | 8121 1 KSA8— (N SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
8 |8120 1 KSA48— () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
9 | 8118 1 KSA/1—  (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
10 | 19473 1 | +FES11— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
12 19457-A | 1 | "ALYF (2.5 2Y) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
13 | 19458 1 | ABLYF (3 =) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
14 | 19459 1 | R"BLYF A 3Y) WRENCH ( 4 mm)
15 | 19460 1 | ARALYF G =Y) WRENCH (5 mm )
16 | 19462 1 | AHRLF 1061 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
17 | 8125 1 | @l OILER
18 | 11193 1 | & 0IL
19 | 19456 1 | RELYF @2 3Y)) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
21| 8124 1 | =v2hn— MACHINE COVER
22 | 35254 1 | &ixTEy b THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
23 | 34795 2 | a—4+—%21F (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
24 | 36416 2 | a—+—%21+ (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
25 | 40433C 1 | B2t (8 DRIP PAN COMP.
26 | 40433 1| m=H DRIP PAN
27 | B081007 | 1 | oy4y 0-RING
28 | B140518 | 1 | @4 DRAIN SCREW
29 | 34798 1 | BLEsE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
30 | 34802 1 | BEFSELOEG RETAINING RING
31136425-A | 1 | BsEIFT2 KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM
32 | 36426 1 | BEFFa AR—HY— SPACER
35 | 34800 1 | BEFFaRELAZR SPRING
36 | 37313 1 | BEFFaEERLE SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
3711773 2 | BEFFasIRAaL ADJUSTING SCREW  15/64X28  L=30.0
38 | 101520 2 | BEFFasIBRlt+y b+ NUT
39 | 36417C 1 | BEEFREE (4) KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER COMP.
40 | 36417 1 | EEifzs KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER
41 | 36423 1 | BEFfREE0—5— KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER ROLLER
42 | 36424 1 | BEFEEEO—-S—1tHRL SCREW STUD
43 | 34797 1 | BEFESZE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
44 | 37313 1 | BEFEZFELEDRLE SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
45 | 37314 1 | BELEFsITe KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
46 | 37313 1 | BRI ctHRaL SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
47 | 37318C 1 | BT/ b (40) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
48 | 11169 2 | ELENY (BXELY) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
49 | 11170 4 | 2EVY (BWXEVY) kO L | SCREN 6.75X24 L=1.5
50 | 11171 2 | 22vevUET MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
51 | 6052 4 | T UEVTRFLEDRAL WOOD SCREW
52 | 40397 1 | EEZHE (E) HEAD REST (SHORT)
53 | 40142 1 | TREy2ZLUF 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
54 | 36429 1 | BEFFad KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM PLATE
55 | 40432 1 | BYBESE B®HT—TILE) LIFTING ROD EXTENSION ROD FOR TILTING TABLE
56 | 40118 1 | 2T LE (1220) RUBBER CAP

_30_




TiEsm 2
ACCESSORIES 2

_31_




TEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

MaEs|BY
No [ PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 40303C T | NILbA—F (K#) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 [40303-01| 1 | NJLbH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 | 28138 2 | NILEA—F (A) kRl SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
4 | 10599 2 |kHRLTYv— WASHER
5140303-02| 1 | NI rH—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 {28138 2 | NILEA—F (B) kHRL SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
7110599 2 | IEREDY S~ WASHER
8 | 37288 2 [ NILEA—F (B) AERL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
9 140303-03| 1 | NI +H—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10| 37288 3 | NILEA—F (C) kHHLl SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
11 112294-06 1 | NJLFA—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 | 15081 2 | "W EFA—F (D) A2l WOOD SCREW
13111142 2 | RRLI7viv— WASHER
14 | 11830 1 | NILEAH—F (D) Yw3hat THUMB SCREW
15 | 40303 1 | NILEA—F ($0) BELT GUARD COMP.

~_32_




_33_.

dFay

OPTION




AFig

OPTION
MamES| A%
No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
T111169-A | 2 | 22> MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
2 | 11886 2 | 222V ISRT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
3 | 6055 4 | & NAIL
4 | 40396 1 | ERRTE (R) HEAD REST (LONG)
5 | 13079 1 <&l (1000 mm) CHAIN (1000 mm)
6 | 13098 1 Rty PEDAL COMPLETE

_34_




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp

http://www.seiko—sewing.co jp./

Parts No. PB57510(0508)
Rev. 3



